

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE &
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF
NEW YORK STATE POLICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS AGAINST GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANTHONY SCHOENBERG

PATRICK LOI

Counsel of Record

FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP

235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor

San Francisco CA 94104

(415) 954-4400

ploi@fbm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Americans Against Gun Violence

307525



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. <i>Heller’s</i> conclusion that the Second Amendment protects an individual right to keep and bear arms unrelated to service in a well regulated Militia is inconsistent with the language and history of the Second Amendment	8
1. <i>Heller’s</i> reasoning did not give effect to the Second Amendment’s Militia Clause	8
2. Even disregarding the Militia Clause, the Arms Clause itself only extends to military contexts	10
a. The <i>Heller</i> majority opinion did not give sufficient weight to substantial evidence that the phrase “bear arms” had a military connotation	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
b. New empirical methods for studying founding-era English usage further demonstrate that the phrase “keep and bear Arms” refers to collective, military firearm use.	13
3. There is no evidence that the Second Amendment was understood to codify a preexisting right to bear arms	16
4. The drafters knowingly declined to include language in the Second Amendment that would have provided for an individual right to use firearms for self-defense	19
5. The Second Amendment’s reference to the right to keep and bear arms as a right of “the people” does not establish that it was an individual right belonging to every person	24
B. The Court should overrule <i>Heller</i>	27
V. CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	5
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	27
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872)	12
<i>Gillespie v. Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , <i>Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	9
<i>Prout v. Starr</i> , 188 U.S. 537 (1903).....	9
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 12
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Members of City Council of Portland</i> , 730 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>United States v. Haney</i> , 264 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2001).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 441 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1971).....	3
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.2d 548 (4th Cir. 1974).....	3
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	2, 3, 8
<i>United States v. Napier</i> , 233 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 362 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)	3
<i>United States v. Scanio</i> , No. 97-1584, 1998 WL 802060 (2d Cir. Nov. 12, 1998)	3
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	10
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1997).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes & Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
Alison L. LaCroix, <i>Historical Semantics and the Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , <i>The Panorama</i> (Aug. 3, 2018)	14
Brief for American Public Health Association <i>et al</i> , <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 2008 WL 157191 (U.S.)	6
Brief for Professors of Linguistics and English Dennis E. Baron, Ph.D., Richard W. Bailey, Ph.D. and Jeffrey P. Kaplan, Ph.D. in Support of Petitioners, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 2008 WL 157194 (U.S.)	12
Brief of the American Academy of Pediatrics <i>et al</i> , <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 2008 WL 157189 (U.S.)	6
Carl T. Bogus, <i>The Hidden History of the Second Amendment</i> , 31 U.C. Davis L. REV. 309 (1998)	4
Dennis Baron, <i>Corpus Evidence Illuminates the Meaning of Bear Arms</i> , 46 Hastings Const. L.Q. 509 (2019)	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Erin Grinshteyn & David Hemenway, <i>Violent Death Rates: The US Compared with Other High-Income OECD Countries, 2010</i> , 129(3) Am J Med 266 (2016)	29
<i>FatalInjuryData</i> <i>WISQARS</i> <i>InjuryCenter</i> <i>CDC</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention . . .	28-29
James C. Phillips, Daniel M. Ortner & Thomas R. Lee, <i>Corpus Linguistics & Original Public Meaning: A New Tool To Make Originalism More Empirical</i> , 126 Yale L.J. Forum 21 (2016) . . .	14
Lois K. Lee et al., <i>Firearm Laws and Firearm Homicides: A Systematic Review</i> , JAMA Intern. Med. (2017).	29
Lord Douglas Cullen, <i>The Public Inquiry into the Shootings at Dunblane Primary School on 13 March 1996</i> (1996)	19
Michael J. North, <i>Gun Control in Great Britain after the Dublane Shootings, Reducing Gun Violence in America: Informing Policy with Evidence and Analysis</i> , 185-193, 191 (2013).	19
Michael Waldman, <i>How the NRA Rewrote the Second Amendment</i> , POLITICO Magazine (May 19, 2014)	4, 5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Reis Thebault and Danielle Rindler, <i>Shootings never stopped during the pandemic: 2020 was the deadliest gun violence year in decades</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> (March 23, 2021)	29
Saul Cornell, “ <i>Half Cocked</i> ”: <i>The Persistence of Anachronism and Presentism in the Academic Debate Over the Second Amendment</i> , 106 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 203 (2016).	3-4
St. George Tucker and Sir William Blackstone, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States, and of the Commonwealth of Virginia : With an Appendix to Each Volume, Containing Short Tracts Upon Such Subjects as Appeared Necessary to Form a Connected View of the Laws of Virginia as a Member of the Federal Union</i> , Volume First, Part First, Appendix, Note D: <i>View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1996).	17-18
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
<i>The Meaning(s) of “The People” in the Constitution</i> , 126 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1078 (2013).	26
<i>The Public Inquiry into the Shootings at Dunblane Primary School on March 13, 1996: The Government Response</i> (1996).	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tony McEnery & Andrew Wilson, <i>Corpus Linguistics: An Introduction</i> , 1 (2d ed. 2001)	13
Warren E. Burger, PBS NewsHour, December 16, 1991	5
